

No. 14-20267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MM STEEL, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JSW STEEL (USA) INCORPORATED; NUCOR CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. 4:12-CV-1227

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JSW STEEL (USA) INCORPORATED

Gregory S. C. Huffman
Scott P. Stolley
Nicole Williams
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
One Arts Plaza
1722 Routh Street, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 969-1700
Facsimile: (214) 969-1751

Hunter M. Barrow
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP
333 Clay Street, Suite 3300
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 951.5838
Facsimile: (713) 654.1871

Roger D. Townsend
ALEXANDER DUBOSE JEFFERSON
& TOWNSEND LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: (713) 523-2358
Facsimile: (713) 522-4553

Marcy Hogan Greer
Dana Livingston
Susan Vance
ALEXANDER DUBOSE JEFFERSON
& TOWNSEND LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

Attorneys for Appellant
JSW Steel (USA) Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Summary of the Reply	1
Argument.....	4
I. Because MM failed to prove JSW knowingly joined a conspiracy, judgment should be rendered for JSW.	4
A. MM ignores what the jury actually found.....	4
B. MM lacks direct evidence that JSW knew of a conspiracy between American Alloy and Reliance/Chapel.	5
C. MM misstates the standard for circumstantial evidence of conspiracy.....	6
1. JSW had several permissible reasons to stop selling to MM.....	7
2. This Court’s precedents bar MM’s claim.	8
3. MM’s other arguments misread the law.	9
a. The existence of a conspiracy between American Alloy and Reliance/Chapel merely begs the question whether JSW knowingly joined it.....	9
b. The requirements for pleadings are less stringent than the proof required to survive judgment as a matter of law.....	10
c. MM’s reliance on “plus” factors is misplaced.	10
D. MM’s ultimate problem is the undisputed evidence.....	12
1. The “interesting timing” of JSW’s e-mail to Chapel proves nothing.....	13
2. MM cannot establish a conspiracy by arguing the jury’s right to disbelieve JSW’s president.	14

3.	Understanding the “gravity of the situation” proves nothing.	15
4.	JSW knew enough about Chapel’s lawsuit against MM.	16
5.	JSW’s cessation of future sales to MM should not give rise to antitrust liability.	18
E.	Conclusion: The judgment should be reversed and rendered in favor of JSW.....	19
II.	The district court improperly applied the <i>per se</i> rule.	19
A.	<i>Per se</i> was an inappropriate standard for JSW.....	19
B.	The <i>Tunica</i> factors were improperly ignored by the district court.....	24
III.	MM lacks adequate proof of its alleged lost profits.....	25
IV.	The JSW-MM Agreement was not an “open-price” contract.	29
	Conclusion	31
	Certificate of Service	32
	Certificate of Compliance	33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass’n</i> , 776 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2015)	2, 7, 11
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	21
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d. 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>El Aguila Food Prods., Inc. v. Gruma Corp.</i> , 131 Fed. App’x 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000)	3, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Fashion Originators’ Guild of Am., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941).....	21, 22
<i>Flash Elecs., Inc. v. Universal Music & Video Distrib. Corp.</i> , No. CV-01-0979(RRM)(JMA), 2009 WL 7266571 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009)	23
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Fontana Aviation, Inc. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 432 F.2d 1080 (7th Cir. 1970)	23

FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists,
 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....21

H&B Equip. v. Int’l Harvester Co.,
 577 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1978)23

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)6

Hyland v. HomeServices of Am., Inc.,
 771 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2014)5

J.D. Fields & Co. v. U.S. Steel Int’l, Inc.,
 426 F. App’x 271 (5th Cir. 2011)30

Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....21, 22

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....20, 21, 24, 25

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 10-5943(DRD), 2011 WL 5008090 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011).....24

Mathis v. Exxon Corp.,
 302 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2002)29, 30

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....6, 7

MCI Comm’ns v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)28

In re Mercedes-Benz Anti-Trust Litig.,
 157 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001).....24

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....5, 9

Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.,
 340 U.S. 573 (1951).....14

MyGallons LLC v. U.S. Bancorp,
 521 Fed. App'x 297 (4th Cir. 2013)28

Nw. Power Prods., Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.,
 576 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1978)8

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....8, 22

In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.,
 655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981)10

*Precision Piping & Instruments, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &
 Co.*,
 951 F.2d 613 (4th Cir. 1991)24

In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.,
 484 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....24

Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)24

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford,
 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)14

Tunica Web Advertising v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass'n,
 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)5, 6, 24, 25

U.S. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 384 U.S. 127 (1966).....23, 24

Viazis v. Am. Ass'n of Orthodontists,
 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)2, 7, 8

Wackman v. Rubsamen,
 602 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010)6, 7

Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, L.L.P.,
 716 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 2013)27

William Goldman Theatres, Inc. v. Loew's Inc.,
 69 F. Supp. 103 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....26
